

DW : 1

Witness present and duly Sworn on 20.11.2025.

Further Cross examination by Sri. VSK Advocate for plaintiff:

I am not aware to suggest that in my chief affidavit I have stated that plaintiff has not produced GST certificate. I have not registered my business and obtained GST certificate. Since I am running small chicken shop.

14. As and when I have requested to the plaintiff over phone, he used to send chickens to my shop as per the order placed by me. To the question that did you note down the supply of chicken about its quantity, amount to be paid etc., witness deposed that he has noted down and produced before the court. Plaintiff was also not used to obtained my signatures as and when supply the chicken. In the year 2022 I have raised objections against the plaintiff for having furnishing documents containing wrong accounts. It is true to suggest that I have not issued any legal notice for having furnished wrong accounts. It is true to suggest that I have no impediment to issue legal notice on this aspect. It is false to suggest that in order to escape from my liability to pay the suit claim, I deposing falsely.

15. About 1 year prior to lockdown, I have made settlement with the plaintiff in the presence of elders and well wishers. In the said settlement process R V Ravichandra reddy, R Manjunathreddy, Srinivasareddy and one Chowdareddy who is no more and others are

participated. The said settlement talks were held near Cheluru, Bagepalli Taluk. In the said panchayath I have paid balance of Rs.11,00,000/- as per the advice of the elders to the plaintiff. The said amount was paid after about one month of settlement talks. The said negotiation was not reduced into writing. It is true to suggest that in this respect I have not pleaded in my written statement and also stated in my affidavit. It is false to suggest that I am deposing false evidence before the court.

16. To the question that how did you mobilized the aforesaid Rs.11,00,000/-, witness deposed that it was the sale proceeds of selling of his one and half acres of land bearing Sy. No.205 of Venkatapur, Cheluru hobli. After settlement talks, I have sold my land and mobilized the fund within one month. I can produce the said sale deed before the court.

At this stage for want of court time further cross examination is deferred.

(Typed to my dictation in Open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Sd/-

(T. P. Ramalinge Gowda)
Prl. District and Sessions Judge,
Chikballapura.

COMM.O.S. 84/2023
DW:1